

Regulation (EC) No 1073/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 on common rules for access to the international market for coach and bus services, and amending Regulation (EC) No 561/2006 (recast) (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER VII

IMPLEMENTATION

Article 27

Penalties

Member States shall lay down the rules on penalties applicable to infringements of the provisions of this Regulation and shall take all measures necessary to ensure that they are implemented. The penalties provided for must be effective, proportionate and dissuasive. Member States shall notify those provisions to the Commission by 4 December 2011 and shall notify it without delay of any subsequent amendment affecting them.

Member States shall ensure that all such measures are taken without discrimination as to the nationality or place of establishment of the carrier.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1073/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 22-28 omitted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(20\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(22\)](#)
- Annex 1 omitted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(23\)](#)
- Annex 2 omitted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(23\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(c) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(iv\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(iv\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(d) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(vi\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(cc) inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 2(6) omitted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(7) word inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 2(7) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 2(7) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)\(dd\)](#)
- Art. 2(7) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 2(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(8) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 2(9)-(11) inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(4\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 3(2)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 3(2)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 3(2)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8(4)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(4)(d) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 8(4)(d) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(dd\)](#)
- Art. 8(4)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 8(4)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 8(4)(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 8(4)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 8(4)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 15(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5\(15\)](#)